

No. 08-861

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND AND
BECKSTEAD AND WATTS, LLP,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT
BOARD AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE
BOARDS OF ACCOUNTANCY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NOEL L. ALLEN
Counsel of Record
WALLACE R. CARPENTER III
BRENNER A. ALLEN, OF COUNSEL
ALLEN AND PINNIX, P.A.
333 FAYETTEVILLE STREET
SUITE 1200
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27601
(919) 755-0505

October 20, 2009

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PETITIONERS' CASE AS IT NOW STANDS BEFORE THE COURT IS NOT JUSTICIABLE.	4
A. The Act Incorporates Self-Regulatory Organization Review Provisions.	4
B. The District Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Petitioners' Constitutional Claims Due to Their Failure to Pursue Exclusive Administrative Remedies.	8
C. Petitioners Have Not Suffered a Cognizable Injury, and Their Claims Are Not Yet Ripe for Review.	10
II. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE.	12
A. The PCAOB Board Members Are Inferior Officers.	13

B. The SEC Is a Department, and the SEC Commissioners Are a Department Head. .	18
III. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE. . .	20
IV. THE COURT SHOULD REFRAIN FROM JUDICIALLY ABOLISHING THE PCAOB. .	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	14, 17
<i>First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3rd Cir. 1979)	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).	21
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	18
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	10
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	21-23
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	25
<i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union v. SSA</i> , 376 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2004)	10

<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	11, 12
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 80 F.3d 796 (3d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Silver v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991)	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Swirsky v. NASD</i> , 124 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	13
<i>United States v. Hilario</i> , 218 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	25
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank v. Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965)	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	13
15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	7
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(1)	5

15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2)	4, 5, 26
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(1)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78y	7
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1)	7, 8, 27
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(3)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78y(b)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78y(b)(3)	8
15 U.S.C. § 7211(a)	1
15 U.S.C. § 7212(c)(2)	6
15 U.S.C. § 7214(c)(2)	2, 8
15 U.S.C. § 7214(g)(1)	2, 8
15 U.S.C. § 7214(h)(1)	6
15 U.S.C. § 7214(h)(2)	7
15 U.S.C. § 7215(b)(4)(B)(iii)(III)	2, 28
15 U.S.C. § 7215(c)(2)	26
15 U.S.C. § 7215(d)	6
15 U.S.C. § 7215(d)(1)(A)	26
15 U.S.C. § 7215(e)(1)	26
15 U.S.C. § 7217(b)(2)	16, 27
15 U.S.C. § 7217(b)(4)	5
15 U.S.C. § 7217(c)	6
15 U.S.C. § 7217(c)(2)	4
15 U.S.C. § 7217(c)(3)	16, 27
15 U.S.C. § 7217(d)(1)	16, 18, 19, 27
39 U.S.C. § 202(c)	19
39 U.S.C. § 402	19
39 U.S.C. § 3621	19
21 N.C. Admin. Code 8N.0204	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About the POB, http://www.publicoversightboard.org/about.htm	30
--	----

<i>In re Fazio</i> , PCAOB Release No. 105-2007-006 (Dec. 10, 2007)	28
<i>In re Kantor, Geisler & Oppenheimer, P.A., et al.</i> , PCAOB Release No. 105-2007-009 (Dec. 14, 2007)	29
<i>In re Nardi</i> , PCAOB Release No. 105-2007-008 (Dec. 14, 2007)	28
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, No. GAO-02-742R, The Accounting Profession: Status of Panel on Audit Effectiveness Recommendations to Enhance the Self-Regulatory System (May 3, 2002)	30
Unif. Accountancy Act § 3(b)(4) (2007)	12, 30
Unif. Accountancy Act § 4(g)(1) (2007)	30
Unif. Accountancy Act § 10(a)(4) (2007)	30
Unif. Accountancy Act § 12(k) (2007)	30
Unif. Accountancy Act § 18 (2007)	30
